502524798 10/08/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2570002

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
		N	lame	Execution Date			
SECUREKEY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.				09/02/2013			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	KILI TECHNO	LOGY (CORPORATION				
Street Address:	199 BAY STRI	EET, SI	JITE 2900				
Internal Address:	PO BOX 366						
City:	TORONTO						
State/Country:	CANADA						
Postal Code:	M5I 1G2						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			Number				
		135443	326				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: (416)361-1398							
Phone: 4163647311							
Email: glima@bereskinparr.com							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondent Name: BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.							
Address Line 1: 40 KING STREET WEST							
Address Line 2: 40TH FLOOR							
Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5H 3Y2							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:							
	NUMBER:		23742-P39799US01				
NAME OF SUBMITTER			23742-P39799US01 PAUL R. HORBAL				

/PRH/

10/08/2013

Total Attachments: 3

Signature:

Date:

source=Assignment_2013_09_02#page1.tif source=Assignment_2013_09_02#page2.tif source=Assignment_2013_09_02#page3.tif

> PATENT **REEL: 031365 FRAME: 0408**

20829-G39898CA00

WORLDWIDE PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SECUREKEY TECHNOLOGIES, INC., whose full post office address is 36 York Mills

Road, Suite 500, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M2P 2E9 (hereinafter "SecureKey") is the owner of the

pending patent applications and issued patents identified in Schedule A appended hereto (the "Assigned

Patents and Applications") and the inventions described in Schedule B appended hereto (the "Assigned

Inventions") (the Assigned Patents and Applications and the Assigned Inventions are collectively referred to

as "the Subject Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, KILI TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, whose full post office address is 199 Bay

Street, Suite 2900, PO Box 366, Toronto, Ontario M5I 1G2 (hereinafter "Kili") has acquired the Subject

Patent Rights pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement entered into by SecureKey and Kili;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the obligations set out in the Asset Purchase Agreement

and the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

all of which is hereby acknowledged, SecureKey hereby confirms that SecureKey has assigned, and does

hereby sell and assign, transfer and set over to Kili, all of SecureKey's right, title and interest for Canada,

the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and for all other countries in the

world, in and to the Subject Patent Rights, and all continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional and reissue

applications from the Assigned Patents and Applications, as well as applications properly claiming

Convention priority from the Assigned Patents and Applications, and all patents granted therefrom.

SecureKey authorizes and empowers Kili, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or

nominees, to invoke and claim for any of the Subject Patent Rights, and all related applications and patents

thereon, filed by SecureKey or Kili, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International

Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may

henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral

authorization from SecureKey.

The Parties authorize and empowers Bereskin & Parr LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., s.r.l., whose complete

address is Suite 4000, Scotia Plaza, Box 401, 40 King Street West, Toronto, Ontario M5H 3Y2, to insert on

this Assignment any further identification, to prepare any translation which may be necessary or desirable in

1/5

order to comply with the rules for recordation of this document in any country and to correct any clerical error in this assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue any Letters Patent for the Subject Patent Rights, and all related applications to Kili.

If a provision of this Assignment is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, that shall not affect the validity or enforceability in that jurisdiction of any other provision of this Assignment, or the validity or enforceability in other jurisdictions of that or any other provision of this Assignment.

The Parties confirm their express wish that this Assignment be drawn up in the English language.

Les parties confirment leur volonté expresse que cette cession soit rédigée en langue anglaise.

Effective as of the 2nd day of September, 2013

SecureKey Technologies Inc.

Name: Church Walton CFO

Title:

Kili Technology Corporation

Name: Alshin Kez

Title: 6- Prisident

SCHEDULE A

Inventions

- 1. Unfiled patent application for "Secure USB Hub", attached as Schedule B;
- 2. Undrafted patent application for "Crypto Calculator", as described in Schedule C; and
- 3. Undrafted patent application for "RFID Antennas Printed on Flexible Substrate" described in Appendix 1 to this Schedule A.

Patent Applications

Country/Region	Patent Application No.	Effective Filing Date
Canada	2816767	October 26, 2011
Europe	11837351.3	October 26, 2011
PCT	PCT/CA2011/001185	October 26, 2011
United States	61/506,387	July 11, 2011
United States	13/544,326	July 11, 2011
PCT	PCT/CA2012/000659	July 11, 2011

Patents

RECORDED: 10/08/2013

Country/Region	Patent No.	Issue Date
United States	8,472,560	June 25, 2013

PATENT

3/5

REEL: 031365 FRAME: 0411